

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**GILA RIVER INDIAN COMMUNITY and
GILA RIVER HEALTH CARE
CORPORATION,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity
as Secretary, U.S. Department of Health &
Human Services;

ELIZABETH A. FOWLER,
in her official capacity as Acting Director,
Indian Health Service;

and,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants.

CASE NUMBER 1:21-CV-01401-TSC

ORAL HEARING REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Date: December 1, 2021

Vernle Charles Durocher Jr. (MI0006)
durocher.skip@dorsey.com
Andrew Brantingham (MN0014)
brantingham.andrew@dorsey.com
Dorsey & Whitney LLP
50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 340-2600
Fax: (612) 340-2868

Robert R. Yoder (AZ0021)
Yoder & Langford, P.C.
4835 East Cactus Road, Suite 260
Scottsdale, Arizona 85254
Telephone: (602) 808-9578

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Gila River Indian
Community and Gila River Health Care
Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....2

I. The Compact of Self-Governance2

II. Defendants Endorse VA’s Template Reimbursement Agreements, Contrary to the Interests of Plaintiffs and the Terms of the Compact4

III. Procedural History7

LEGAL STANDARDS7

ARGUMENT8

I. The Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction Because No VA Benefits Determination is Required to Resolve this Case.....9

 a. The VJRA’s jurisdictional bar precludes judicial review only of VA decisions “necessary to” a VA benefits determination9

 b. Defendants’ breaches of the Compact are the basis for Plaintiffs’ cause of action, regardless of the independent legal status of VA’s actions.....12

 i. IHS breached specific duties under Compact, damaging Plaintiffs.....13

 ii. IHS breached the duty of good faith and fair dealing inherent in the Compact16

 iii. Defendants’ breaches of the Compact were in violation of the trust responsibility owed to the Community18

 iv. Plaintiffs’ claim does not require judicial review of any VA decision “necessary to” a benefits decision20

II. Plaintiffs’ Claim is Ripe.....20

III. Collateral Estoppel is Inapplicable Because the Claim in this Case is not Identical to the Issue Decided by the Ninth Circuit.....22

IV. Plaintiffs Have Standing Because Defendants’ Breaches of the Compact Caused Harm Fairly Traceable to Defendants’ Conduct.....23

V. Plaintiffs State a Plausible Claim for Relief25

 a. Violation of contractual duty25

- b. Trust responsibilities27
- c. Consultation responsibility28
- VI. Alternatively, If the Court Disagrees with Plaintiffs’ Position, Plaintiffs Request
Leave to Amend the Complaint30
- REQUEST FOR ORAL HEARING.....31
- CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AFGE v. OPM</i> , 928 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	7, 23, 25
<i>Agility Pub. Warehousing Co. KSCP v. Mattis</i> , 852 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	16, 17
<i>Allegheny Def. Project v. FERC</i> , 964 F.3d 1 (2020).....	11
<i>Alston v. Flagstar Bank, FSB</i> , 609 F. App'x 2 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Am. Nat'l Ins. Co. v. FDIC</i> , 642 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Bouknight v. District of Columbia</i> , 2008 U.S. District LEXIS 17678 (D.D.C. March 10, 2008).....	8
<i>Browning v. Clinton</i> , 292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Camarda v. Certified Fin. Planner Bd. of Standards, Inc.</i> , 672 F. App'x 28 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe v. Jewell</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (D. S.D. 2016)	29, 30
<i>Cnty. Fin. Servs. Assoc. of Am. v. FDIC</i> , 132 F. Supp. 3d 98 (D.D.C. 2015).....	23
<i>Gila River Indian Cmty. v. Burwell</i> , Civ. A. No. 14-0943, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27595 (D. Ariz. Mar. 6, 2015).....	27, 28
<i>Gila River Indian Community v. United States VA</i> , 899 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2018)	12, 22
<i>Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev. v. Ashcroft</i> , 333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	8, 27
<i>Hopi Tribe v. United States</i> , 2000 US App. LEXIS 6690 (9th Cir. 2000) (per curiam)	20
<i>United States ex rel. K & R Ltd. P'ship v. Mass. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2006).....	19, 29

<i>Nat’l Assoc. of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe of Indians v. Andrus</i> , 603 F.2d 707 (8th Cir. 1979)	30
<i>Price v. United States</i> , 228 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Salazar</i> , 644 F.3d 1054 (10th Cir. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012).....	19, 28
<i>Rogers v. Johnson-Norman</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2006).....	22, 23, 28
<i>Thomas v. Principi</i> , 394 F.3d 970 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. DOL v. Insurance Co. of N. Am.</i> , 131 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	15, 28
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	18
<i>World Class Constr. Mgmt. Grp. v. Baylor</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 296 (D.D.C. 2013).....	13
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Kempthorne</i> , 442 F. Supp. 2d 774 (D. S.D. 2006)	30
Statutes	
25 U.S.C. § 1602.....	19
25 U.S.C § 1623(b).....	22, 23
25 U.S.C. § 1645(c)	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 5331(a)	21
25 U.S.C. § 5331(d)	21
38 U.S.C. § 511(a)	9, 11, 12, 13
41 U.S.C. § 7104(b).....	21
Indian Self Determination and Education Assistance Act, P.L. 93-638.....	2
Proper and Reimbursed Care for Native Veterans Act, 116 P.L. 311 (2021).....	6

U.S. Code Title 254, 13

Veterans Judicial Review Act..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Executive Order 13175 *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....1, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....30

Local Rule 7(f).....31
